Interest rate contracts used for
hedging

60,665 90,845 8,819 7,249 14,617 43,977 16,183 -

 1,411,782 1,776,921 57,053 39,848 80,364 879,456 720,200

Consolidated
30 June 2009

Carrying
Amount

Contract-
ual Cash

flows

6 mths
or less

6-12
mths

1-2
years

2-5
years

More
than 5
years

Average
effective
interest

rate

In thousands of AUD
Non-derivative financial
liabilities

Trade creditors and accruals  73,064 73,064 73,064 - - - - 0.000%

Finance lease liabilities 32 36 5 31 - - - 4.278%

Secured bank loans 1,147,581 1,248,236 29,123 35,626 1,183,487 - - 4.415%

Interest rate contracts used for
hedging

64,178 64,178 21,533 38,318 2,163 2,164 - -

 1,284,855 1,385,514 123,725 73,975 1,185,650 2,164 -

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit
or loss by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.  The
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2009.

   Consolidated

Profit or loss
In thousands of AUD   100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
30 June 2010
Variable rate instruments   (13,360) 13,360
Interest rate swap   48,935   (48,935)

Cash flow hedge sensitivity (net)   35,575 (35,575)

30 June 2009
Variable rate instruments   (10,611) 10,611
Interest rate swap   62,255   (62,255)

Cash flow hedge sensitivity (net)   51,644 (51,644)

Fair values

Fair value approximates the carrying amount of financial assets and liabilities for the consolidated entity as
they are short-term in nature, or where long-term in nature, the rates received on assets or rates payable on
liabilities are variable and reflect current market rates.

RiverCity Motorway Holding Trust
Notes to the Financial Statements

Page 42

23. Financial instruments (continued)

Fair values (continued)

The fair value at 30 June 2010 of interest rate swaps which are the Group‟s only financial instruments carried
at fair value was a liability of $60,665,000 measured using Level 2 valuation techniques as defined in the fair